



\$~44 to 52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 429/2010

NATIONAL AGRI COOP MARKETING FED OF INDIA
LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Om Prakash, Mr. Rajeev R
Pathak & Ms. Rashmi Prakash,
Advs.

versus

BM VERMA

.....Respondent

Through:

45

+ LPA 435/2010

KRISHAK BHARATI COOP LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Om Prakash, Mr. Rajeev R
Pathak & Ms. Rashmi Prakash,
Advs.

versus

RAMESH CHANDER BAWA

.....Respondent

Through:

46

+ LPA 439/2010

NATIONAL COOPERATIVE CONSUMER FED OF INDIA
LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aditya Kumar, Mr. Parv
Verma & Mr. Issh Chopra,
Advs.

versus

RAJ MANGAL PRASAD

.....Respondent

Through:

47

+ LPA 206/2015, CM APPL. 6533/2015 (For Stay) & CM APPL.
6535/2015 (For Addl. Document)



MOTHER DAIRY FRUIT & VEGETABLE PVT LTD

.....Appellant

Through:

versus

ASEEM TAKYAR

.....Respondent

Through:

48

+ LPA 208/2015 & CM APPL. 6624/2015 (For Delay of 5 days in filing appeal)

SUBHASH CHANDRA AGRAWAL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Suroor Mander & Mr. Kartik Rajpurohit, Advs.

versus

INDIAN FARMERS FERTILISER COOPERATIVE LTD & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Divyam Nandrajog, Mr. Dhruv Kaushik, and Ms. Ankita Singh, Advs. for R-1. Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms. Shreya Jetly, Adv. for R-2.

49

+ LPA 299/2015

DR M HAROON SIDDIQUI

.....Appellant

Through:

versus

INDIAN FARMERS FERTILISER COOPERATIVE LIMITED & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikram Jetly, CGSC with Ms. Shreya Jetly, Adv. for R-2 & 3.

50

+ LPA 577/2012 & CM APPL. 17697/2012 (For Corrections/Modifications of order dt. 03.09.2012)



DELHI INTEGRATED MULTI-MODAL TRANSIT SYSTEM
LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajat Navet & Mr. Rajat
Rana, Advs.

versus

RAKESH AGGARWAL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, Mr
Sanyam Jain, Mr. P. Rohit
Ram, Ms Khushboo Singhal &
Ms Mishra Divya Santosh,
Advs.

51

+ LPA 578/2012

DELHI INTEGRATED MULTI-MODAL TRANSIT SYSTEM
LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajat Navet & Mr. Rajat
Rana, Advs.

versus

SACHIN SAPRA

.....Respondent

Through:

52

+ LPA 148/2015, CM APPL. 4820/2015 (For Stay) & CM APPL.
4822/2015 (For Addl. Docu.)

MOTHER DAIRY FRUIT & VEGETABLE PVT LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Atul Batra & Mr. Kundan
K Mishra, Advs.

versus

HATIM ALI & ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**



ORDER
18.12.2025

%

1. In this batch of Appeals, arguments were heard and judgment was reserved.
2. However, while penning down the judgment, the requirement was felt for further information in order to decide as to whether the Appellant in different Appeals, whereas Respondents in LPA 208/2015 & LPA 299/2015 fall within the domain of public authority as defined in Right to Information Act, 2005.
3. Accordingly, the parties are directed to supply the following information:-

“1. Government Control and Supervision-

Clarify the nature and extent of control, supervision or oversight exercised by the Union Government or any State Government over the affairs of the organisation, including whether any government authority or functionary is empowered to issue binding directions affecting policy or operations.

2. Level and Mode of Interaction with Government-

Specify the frequency, nature and institutional framework of interactions with Government Ministries/Departments or officials, including review meetings, reporting mechanisms, consultations, approvals or coordination arrangements.

3. Day-to-Day Governmental Involvement-

State whether any Government functionaries are involved, directly or indirectly, in the day-to-day management or operational decision-making of the organisation, including in matters of procurement, pricing, distribution, marketing, staffing or financial management.

4. Role in Implementation of Subsidy and Support Schemes-

Disclose the extent to which the organisation undertakes activities relating to the implementation, channelisation or administration of Government subsidy or support schemes, and specify the legal or policy framework governing such role.

5. Proportion of Subsidy-Related Activities-

Indicate, for the preceding five financial years, the approximate percentage (by value and/or volume) of the organisation's overall



activities attributable to Government subsidy or support schemes, as distinguished from independent commercial operations.

6. Authority of Government Functionaries-

Clarify whether any Government official or authority possesses powers of approval, veto, supervision or intervention in respect of the organisation's policies, programmes or operational decisions, and the source of such authority.

7. Memorandum and Articles of Association”

4. List on 29.01.2026.
5. A photocopy of the Order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
DECEMBER 18, 2025/v/va